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Introduction

Using Your Operator’'s Manual
Read this entire operator's manual, especially the
safety information, before operating.

This manual is an important part of your machine.
Keep all manuals in a convenient location so they
can be accessed easily.

Use the safety and operating information in the
attachment operator’s manual, along with the
machine operator’'s manual, to operate and service
the attachment safely and correctly.

If you have any questions or concerns with the
assembly, installation, or operation of this
attachment, see your local John Deere dealer.




SAFETY RULES

Look for this symbol to point out important WARNING: Improper use or failure to follow
A safety precautions. ﬂ instructions can result in product failure or
It means — ATTENTION! injuries. For safe use of this product you
Become alert! Your safety is involved. must Read and follow all instructions before
using.

CARTON CONTENTS

NON-SERVICEABLE PARTS
REF. #| QTY. PART # DESCRIPTION
A 1 — GARDEN SEEDER
B 1 — ROW MARKER SHAFT
C 1 — HANDLE BAR, WITH ATTACHED SEED PLATE HOLDER
D 1 — REAR WHEEL WITH ATTACHED AXLE, NUT, AND BOLT
E 4 _ HARDWARE SET - BOLT, LOCK NUT, AND 2 WASHERS]
(OBTAIN AT LOCAL HARDWARE STORE)
F 1 - ROW MARKER
SERVICEABLE PARTS
REF. #| QTY. PART # DESCRIPTION
G 1 2-1373 SEED PLATE KIT (7 SEED PLATES INCLUDED)
H 1 2-1372 DRIVE BELT
| 2 2-1499 HANDLE GRIPS (NOT SOLD AS APAIR)
J 1 2-1500 HOPPER LID




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

(2) 10mm Wrench/Socket
(2) 13mm Wrench/Socket

STEP 1: (SEE FIGURE 1) STEP 2: (SEE FIGURE 2)

* Attach the bracket of Garden Seeder (A) with the * Remove the pre-attached Bolt & Nut & two washers
bottom of Row Marker Shaft (B) using the hardware out of the Rear Wheel (D). Then use that Bolt & Nut to
set bolt, nut and washer which are pre-attached into secure the Rear Wheel (D) with the rear frame of
the bracket of Garden Seeder (A). Garden Seeder (A).

e Use a 10 mm wrench to install the bolt. Do not fully * Tighten using a 13mm wrench.

tighten it. Keep the bolt slightly loose so the row marker
shaft can move freely when in use and can be clipped
into the holder.

FIGURE 1 FIGURE 2
STEP 3: (SEE FIGURE 3) STEP 4: (SEE FIGURE 4)
« Align four holes at the bottom of the Handle Bar (C) * Attach the Row Marker Shaft (B) with the bracket
with the Garden Seeder (A), secure using four bolts & of Row Marker (F). Tighten the wing nut by hand.

nuts and eight washers (E). Put one washer into the
bolt, then put all into the aligned hole, then add another
washer, and finally screw the nut in. Repeat above step
for all 4 holes.

* Tighten using a 10mm wrench.

FIGURE 3 FIGURE 4



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

STEP 5: (SEE FIGURE 5) STEP 6: (SEE FIGURE 6)

¢ Put unused seed plates into the seed plate * Put one of the seven Seed Plates (G) into the hopper.
holder which is attached on the Handle Bar (C).

FIGURE 5 FIGURE 6

STEP 7: (SEE FIGURE 7) STEP 8: (SEE FIGURE 8)

* Now your Garden Seeder is ready to use. « When not in use, clip the Row Marker

Shaft (B) into the handle bar (C).

~IGURE 7 FIGURE 8




INCLUDED SEED PLATES AND USES

Plate # | SEED PLATE: DESIGNED FOR:
Hemp seed
1 Spacing: 36"
Sweet corn
2 Spacing: 7.2"
Lettuce, turnip, endive, cabbage, onions,
3 tomatoes, and other fine seeds
Spacing: 4.5"
4 Leek, asparagus, spinach, and other fine seeds
Spacing: 3"
Okra, Swiss Chard, and other medium seeds
5 Spacing: 3.6"
Baby beans and peas
6 Spacing: 3.6"
7 Peas
Spacing: 3"




OPERATION MAINTENANCE

1. To replace the current seed plate with the desired one:  NOTE: The buildup of dirt and seed residue can lead to the

a. Remove the current seed plate by holding the seed plate sticking, which may impact the accuracy of seed
pulley and belt stationary with one hand and planting.
rotating the seed plate in the OFF direction as 1. After each use, wipe the hopper with a clean cloth.

indicated by the arrow on the plate.

b. Push the seed plate from the hub through the hole. 2. If static electricity accumulates in the shopper, clean

. . the hopper and seed plates with mild dish soap and
2. Select the appropriate seed plate, using the Seed ensure they are dried completely.

Plate Guide to determine the best option for the type

and size of seed you're planting. 3. Before storing the garden seeder, it is recommended

to remove the seed plate and thoroughly clean the
3. Mount the selected seed plate: hopper and seed plates.

NOTE: Ensure the hopper is completely empty before

mounting a new plate. WARRANTY

a. Hold the seed plate at an angle against the straight
wall inside the hopper.

b. Align the seed plate slots against the inside
of the hopper, then rotate in the ON direction
approximately 1/2" until the cam action locks the
seed plate onto the hub.

NOTE: Do not force the seed plate on the hub.

1 Year Limited Warranty

4. Set the planting depth using the triangular-shaped

ground opener located directly under the hopper:

a. Align the top edge of the ground opener with the
appropriate planting depth.

NOTE: Refer to the instructions on the seed package for

proper planting depth.

b. After adjustment is complete, tighten the wing nut
and check the depth by moving the garden seeder
forward a few inches.

5. Pour seeds into the hopper. Do NOT fill hopper above
the fill line.

6. To use the row marker:
a. Align your stakes and string for first row to start planting
b. With the pole marker in down position set marker blades
to the correct width for the next row.
c. Raise the kick stand above the front wheel.
d. Walk while pushing the garden seeder at a steady
pace.

7. To empty the hopper:
a. Remove the drain plug located on the side of the
hopper.
b. Empty any seeds remaining in the hopper by
lowering the kickstand and tipping the garden
seeder forward until all seeds are removed.




Warranty Statement:

Agri Fab’s products are guaranteed to be free from defects in material and workmanship from the date of purchase
until the end of the warranty period indicated below, provided that purchaser properly assembles, installs, uses
and maintains the products in accordance with the applicable Operator’s Manual or Instruction Sheet.
Altering of items will void the warranty. Purchaser’s failure to adhere to such requirements will void the warranty. To
the extent permitted by applicable law, all other warranties, representations, obligations and conditions, expressed
or implied, including but not limited to implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for any particular purpose and
non-infringement, are hereby disclaimed and excluded. Agri Fab uses replacement parts that fully meet functional
requirements of a new unit. Replacement or Warranted parts are covered for the remaining balance of the Licensed
Product warranty or 30 days. For pump warranties please follow the attached troubleshooting guide prior to
submitting the warranty.

Agri Fab’s Warranty does not cover the following:
¢ Labor charges unless approved prior authorization
* Loss or consequential damages of any kind or character
* Breakage of parts resulting from failure to follow the proper storage procedure, including
temporary or seasonal, according to the owner's manual such as draining liquid.
* Damages caused by improper assembly such as gauge and fitting crack due to over tightening.
¢ Wear Items (Belts/Tires/Tire Chains; and Seals)
¢ Parts purchased prior to claiming warranty will not be reimbursed
Agri Fab reserves the right to request photos or return of damaged/defective parts to validate the claim. Please
have a copy of the original purchase order, receipt and serial number (if available) to submit the claim. All warranty
parts must be supplied by Agri Fab and we will not reimburse for parts purchased from other suppliers. Thank you.

Warranty Period:

Product Line Residential Commercial
Lawn and Garden Sprayers 2 Year 6 Month
Electric 3-pt Hitch Sprayers 2 Year 6 Month
Gator Bed Sprayers 2 Year 6 Month
Tractor Shovels ** 2 Year ** 6 Month **
Power Lift Kits ** 2 Year ** 6 Month **
Angling Kits 2 Year 6 Month
Grass Groomers 2 Year 6 Month
TerraGrip Rubber Tire Chains 1 Year 6 Month
MCS Dump From Seat 2 Year 6 Month
Boarding Step 2 Year 6 Month
Snow Blade Extensions 2 Year 6 Month
3.5 Bushel Grass Catcher 2 Year 6 Month
3cuft/5cuft/ 10 cu ft 1 Year 6 Month
spreaders
Snow Blower Dollies 1 Year 6 Month
Carts 2 Year 90 Days
Lawn Sweepers 2 Year 90 Days
Tow Spreaders 2 Year 90 Days
Push Spreaders 2 Year 90 Days
Groomers (Multi-Tool) 2 Year 90 Days
Rollers 2 Year 90 Days
**Electric Actuators are warranted for one year Residential and six
months Commercial **
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Introduction

Utilisation du manuel de I'opérateur
Lisez tout le manuel de I'opérateur, en particulier
les informations de sécurité, avant de fonctionner.

Ce manuel est une partie importante de votre
machine. Conservez tous les manuels dans un
emplacement convenable afin qu'ils puissent étre
facilement accessibles.

Utilisez les informations de sécurité et de
fonctionnement contenues dans le manuel de
I'opérateur de la piece de fixation, ainsi que le
manuel de I'opérateur de la machine, pour utiliser
et entretenir la piéce de fixation en toute sécurité et
correctement.

Si vous avez des questions ou des préoccupations
concernant I'assemblage, l'installation ou le
fonctionnement de cette piéce jointe, consultez
votre concessionnaire John Deere local.



REGLES DE SECURITE

Recherchez ce symbole pour signaler des
précautions de sécurité importantes.

Cela signifie — ATTENTION!

Soyez vigilant ! Votre sécurité est en jeu.

CONTENU DE CARTON

ATTENTION: Une mauvaise utilisation ou
le non-respect des instructions peuvent
entrainer une défaillance du produit ou
des blessures. Pour une utilisation en toute
sécurité de ce produit, vous devez lire

et suivre toutes les instructions avant de
I'utiliser.

PIECES NON SERVIBLES
REF. #| QUANTITE. | PARTIE # SEDER DE JARDIN
A 1 - SEDER DE JARDIN
B 1 - ARBER DE MARQUATEUR DE RILLE
C 1 - HANDLE BAR, AVEC SUPPORT DE PLAQUE DE GRAINES ATTACHE
D 1 - ROUE ARRIERE AVEC AXE, ECROU ET BOULON ATTACHES
£ 4 B NSEMBLE DE MATERIEL - BOULON, ECROU DE VERROUILLAGE
ET 2 LAVEUSES (OBTENU AU MAGASIN LOCAL DE MATERIEL)
F 1 — MARQUEUR DE LIGNE
PIECES A ENTRETENIR
REF. # | QUANTITE.| PARTIE # DESCRIPTION
G 1 2-1373 | KIT DE PLAQUES DE GRAINES (7 PLAQUES DE GRAINES INCLUSES)
H 1 2-1372 CENTURE DE DRIVE
| 2 2-1499 GRIPPES A MANIPULER (PAS VENDUES EN COUPLE)
J 1 2-1500 HOPPER LID




INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
OUTILS NECESSAIRES POUR L'ASSEMBLAGE

(2) Clé/douille de 10 mm
(2) Clé/douille de 13 mm

ETAPE 1: (VOIR FIGURE 1)

* Fixez le support de Garden Seeder (A) avec le fond
de l'arbre marqueur de rangée (B) a l'aide du boulon,
de I'écrou et de la rondelle qui sont préfixés dans le
support de Garden Seeder (A).

» Utilisez une clé de 10 mm pour installer le boulon. Ne

ETAPE 2: (VOIR FIGURE 2)

* Retirez le boulon et I'écrou préattachés et deux rondelles
de la roue arriere (D). Ensuite, utilisez ce boulon et écrou
pour fixer la roue arriére (D) avec le chassis arriere de
Semisseur de jardin (A).

 Serrer avec une clé de 13 mm.

le serrez pas complétement. Gardez le boulon
légérement lache afin que I'arbre marqueur de rangée
puisse se déplacer librement lors de son utilisation et
qu'il puisse étre clippé dans le support.

FIGURE 1 FIGURE 2

ETAPE 4: (VOIR FIGURE 4)

* Fixez I'arbre marqueur de ligne (B) avec le support
marqueur de ligne (F). Serrez I'écrou de l'aile a la main.

ETAPE 3: (VOIR FIGURE 3)

« Alignez quatre trous au bas de la barre de poignée (C)
avec la semeuse de jardin (A), sécuriser a I'aide de quatre
boulons & écrous et huit rondelles (E). Mettez une laveuse
dans leboulon, puis mettre tout dans le trou aligné, puis
ajouter un autre rondelle, et enfin vis I'écrou. Répétez
I'étape ci-dessus pour les 4 trous.

 Serrer avec une clé de 10 mm.

FIGURE 4

FIGURE 3



INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE

ETAPE 5: (VOIR FIGURE 5) ETAPE 6: (VOIR FIGURE 5)
* Mettez les plaques de semences inutilisées * Mettez I'une des sept plaques de graines (G)
dans le porte-plaques qui est fixé sur la barre dans la trémie.

de poignée (C)

FIGURE 5 FIGURE 6

ETAPE 7: (VOIR FIGURE 7) ETAPE 8: (VOIR FIGURE 8)

* Maintenant, votre Jardin Seeder est prét a utiliser. * Lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, serrez I'arbre marqueur
de ligne (B) dans la barre de poignée (C).

FIGURE 7 FIGURE 8




PLAQUES DE SEMENCES INCLUSES ET UTILISATIONS

Plaque #( PLAQUE DE GRAINES: | CONCU POUR:

Graines de cannabis
Espacement: 36 pouces

Mais sucré
Espacement: 7,2 pouces

Laitue, radis, chicorée, chou, oignons,
Tomates et autres excellentes graines
Espacement: 4,5 pouces

Poireaux, asperges, épinards et autres
Excellente semence
Espacement: 3 pouces

Gombo, betterave Suisse et autres
graines moyennes
Espacement: 3,6 pouces

Petits pois et pois
Espacement: 3,6 pouces

Pois
Espacement: 3 pouces

3000000




FONCTIONNEMENT

1. Pour remplacer la plaque de semis actuelle par celle
souhaitée :

a. Retirez la plaque de semis actuelle en
maintenant la poulie et la courroie immobiles d'une
main et en faisant tourner la plaque de semis dans le
sens OFF comme indiqué par la fléche sur la plaque.

b. Poussez la plaque a graines hors du moyeu a

travers le trou.

2. Sélectionnez la plaque de semis appropriée,
en utilisant le guide des plaques de semis pour
déterminer la meilleure option pour le type et la taille
des graines que vous plantez.

3. Monter la plague de semis sélectionnée :

REMARQUE :Assurez-vous que la trémie est complétement

vide avant de monter une nouvelle plaque.

a. Maintenez la plaque a graines en biais contre la
paroi a l'intérieur de la trémie.

b. Alignez les fentes de la plaque de semis contre

l'intérieur de la trémie, puis faites-la tourner dans le

sens ON d'environ 1/2" jusqu'a ce que l'action de
came verrouille la plaque de semis sur le moyeu.

REMARQUE : Ne forcez paslaplaque a graines surle moyeu.
4. Réglage de la profondeur de plantation a I'aide d'un ouvre -

gouttiere triangulaire situé directement sous la trémie
a. Alignez le bord supérieur de I'ouvre-sol avec la
profondeur de plantation appropriée.

REMARQUE : Reportez-vous aux instructions sur

'emballage des graines pour connaitre la profond-

eur de plantation appropriée.

b. Une fois le réglage terming, serrez I'écrou a
oreilles et vérifiez la profondeur en déplagant
le semoir de jardin vers l'avant de quelques
centimetres.

5. Versez les graines dans la trémie. Ne remplissez PAS

la trémie au-dessus de la ligne de remplissage.
6. Pour utiliser le marqueur de rangée:

MAINTIEN

REMARQUE : Laccumulation de poussiére, de saleté
et de résidus de graines peut entrainer le collage de la
plaque de semis et affecter la précision de la plantation
des graines.

1. Apres chaque utilisation, essuyez la trémie avec un
chiffon propre.

2. Side I'électricité statique s'accumule dans la trémie,
lavez la trémie et les plaques de semis avec un savon
a vaisselle doux et séchez soigneusement.

3. Avant de ranger le semoir, il est recommandé
de retirer le plateau a semis et de nettoyer
soigneusement la trémie et les plateaux a semis.

GARANTIE

Garantie limitée d'un an

a. Alignez les piquets et les cordes de la premiére rangée

et commencez a planter.

b. Réglez la lame de marquage sur la largeur correcte de

la rangée suivante avec le marqueur de barre en
position basse.

24

d. Marchez tout en poussant le semoir a un rythme
régulier.

7. Pour vider la trémie:

a. Retirez le bouchon de vidange situé sur le coté de

la trémie.

b. Videz toutes les graines restantes dans la trémie
en abaissant la béquille et en inclinant le semoir
vers l'avant jusqu'a ce que toutes les graines
soient retirées.

Soulever les plinthes au - dessus de la roue avant.



Déclaration de garantie:

Les produits Agri Fab sont garantis exempts de défauts de matériau et de fabrication a partir de la date d’achat
jusqu’a la fin de la période de garantie indiquée ci-dessous, a condition que I'acheteur assemble, installe, utilise
et entretient correctement les produits conformément au manuel d’utilisation ou a la fiche d’instructions
applicable. La modification des articles annulera la garantie. Le non-respect par I'acheteur de ces exigences
annulera la garantie. Dans la mesure permise par la loi applicable, toutes les autres garanties, déclarations,
obligations et conditions, expresses ou implicites, y compris, mais sans s'y limiter, les garanties implicites de
négociabilité, d'adéquation a un but particulier et de non-contrefagon, sont déclinées et exclues. Agri Fab utilise des
pieces de rechange qui répondent pleinement aux exigences fonctionnelles d'une nouvelle unité. Les piéces de
remplacement ou garanties sont couvertes pour le reste de la garantie du produit sous licence ou 30 jours. Pour les
garanties de pompe, veuillez suivre le guide de dépannage ci-joint avant de soumettre la garantie.

La garantie Agri Fab ne couvre pas ce qui suit:

¢ Frais de travail sauf autorisation préalable approuvée

* Perte ou dommages consécutifs de toute nature ou caractére

¢ La cassure des piéces résultant du non-respect de la procédure de stockage appropriée, y compris
temporaire ou saisonnier, selon le manuel du propriétaire tel que le liquide de drainage.

* Dégats causés par un assemblage inapproprié, tels que la fissure du calibre et de I'ajustement en
raison du serrage excessif.

* Articles d'usure (ceintures / pneus / chaines de pneus; et joints)

* Les piéces achetées avant la demande de garantie ne seront pas remboursées

Agri Fab se réserve le droit de demander des photos ou de retourner des piéces endommagées/défectueuses pour

valider la réclamation. Veuillez disposer d'une copie du bon d'achat original, du recu et du numéro de série (si

disponible) pour soumettre la réclamation. Toutes les piéces de garantie doivent étre fournies par Agri Fab et nous

ne rembourserons pas les pieces achetées auprés d'autres fournisseurs. Merci a vous.

Période de garantie:

Ligne de produits Résidentiel Commercial
Pulvérisateurs de pelouse et de jardin 2 Année 6 Mois
Pulvérisateurs électriques a 3 points 2 Année 6 Mois
pulvérisateurs lit Gator 2 Année 6 Mois
Peles a tracteur ** 2 Année ** 6 Mois **
Kits d'ascenseur électrique ** 2 Année ** 6 Mois **
Kits de péche 2 Année 6 Mois
Groomers d'herbe 2 Année 6 Mois
Chaines de pneus en caoutchouc TerraGrip 1 Année 6 Mois
MCS Dump depuis le siege 2 Année 6 Mois
Etape d'embarquement 2 Année 6 Mois
Extensions de lame de neige 2 Année 6 Mois
3.5 Bushel Grass Capteur 2 Année 6 Mois
3 pieds cubes /5 p!eds lcubes/ 10 pieds cubes 1 Année 6 Mois
répartiteurs
Dollies souffleuse-neige 1 Année 6 Mois
Charrettes 2 Année 90 Jours
balayeurs pelouse 2 Année 90 Jours
Distributeurs de remorquage 2 Année 90 Jours
Diffuseurs Push 2 Année 90 Jours
Groomers (Multi-outil) 2 Année 90 Jours
rouleaux 2 Année 90 Jours
** Les actionneurs électriques sont garantis pour un an résidentiel et six
mois Commercial **
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Introduccion

Usando el manual del operador
Lea todo el manual del operador, especialmente la
informacion de seguridad, antes de operar.

Este manual es una parte importante de su
magquina. Mantenga todos los manuales en una
ubicacion conveniente para que puedan accederse
facilmente.

Utilice la informacion de seguridad y funcionamien-
to del manual del operador del dispositivo, junto
con el manual del operador de la maquina, para
operar y mantener el dispositivo de forma segura y
correcta.

Si tiene alguna pregunta o preocupacion sobre el
montaje, la instalacion o el funcionamiento de este
accesorio, consulte a su distribuidor John Deere
local.




REGLAS DE SEGURIDAD

Busque este simbolo para sefialar ADVERTENCIA: El uso inadecuado o el

precauciones de seguridad importantes. incumplimiento de las instrucciones pueden

Significa: jATENCION! provocar fallas del producto o lesiones. Para

jEsté alerta! Su seguridad esta en juego. un uso seguro de este pro_ducto, debe leer
y seguir todas las instrucciones antes de
usarlo.

CONTENIDO DE CARTON

PIEZAS NO SERVIBLES
REF. # | CANTIDAD. | PARTE # DESCRIPCION
A 1 — SEMILLADOR DE JARDIN
B 1 — EJE MARCADOR DE FILAS
[¢] 1 — HANDLE BAR, CON SOPORTE DE PLACA DE SEMILLAS
D 1 — RUEDA TRASERA CON EJE, TUERCA Y CERROJO
E 4 _ SET DE HARDWARE - PERNO, TUERCA DE BLOQUEO, Y 2 ARANDELAS
(OBTENER EN LA FERRETERIA LOCAL)
F 1 — MARCADOR DE LA FILA
PIEZAS DE REPUESTO
REF. # [CANTIDAD. | PARTE # DESCRIPCION
G 1 2-1373 KIT DE PLACA DE SIEMBRA (7 PLACAS DE SIEMBRA INCLUIDAS)
H 1 2-1372 CORREA DE TRANSMISION
I 2 2-1499 EMPUNADURAS (NO SE VENDEN POR PAR)
! 1 2-1500 HOPPER LID




INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE
HERRAMIENTAS NECESARIAS PARA EL MONTAJE

(2) llave/casquillo de 10 mm
(2) llave/casquillo de 13 mm

ESCALON 1: (VER FIGURA 1) ESCALON 2: (VER FIGURA 2)

* Conecte el soporte de la sembradora de jardin (A) * Retire el perno y tuerca y dos arandelas de la rueda
con la parte inferior del eje marcador de fila (B) trasera (D). Luego use ese perno y tuerca para fijar la
utilizando el perno, la tuerca y la arandela del rueda trasera (D) con el bastidor trasero de
conjunto de hardware que estan pre-fijados en el Semidora de jardin (A).
soporte de la sembradora de jardin (A). * Aprete con una llave de 13 mm.

* Usa una llave de 10 mm para instalar el perno.
Mantenga el perno ligeramente suelto para que el
arbol marcador de fila pueda moverse libremente
cuando esté en uso y pueda ser recortado en el soporte.

FIGURE 1 FIGURE 2

ESCALON 3: (VER FIGURA 3) ESCALON 4: (VER FIGURA 4)

« Alinea cuatro agujeros en la parte inferior de la barra de  * Conecte el eje marcador de fila (B) con el soporte
manija (C) con la sembradora de jardin (A), asegure con ~ Marcador de fila (F). Aprete la tuerca del ala a mano.
cuatro pernos & tuercas y ocho arandelas (E). Ponga una
lavadora en el perno, a continuacion, poner todo en el
aguijero alineado, a continuacién, agregar otro arandela,

y finalmente enroscar la tuerca. Repita el paso anterior
para los cuatro hoyos.

* Aprete con una llave de 10 mm.

FIGURE 3 FIGURE 4




INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

ESCALON 5: (VER FIGURA 5) ESCALON 6: (VER FIGURA 6)

e Coloque una de las siete placas de

* Coloque las placas de semillas no utilizadas en :
semillas (G) en la tolva.

el soporte de la placa de semillas que esta fijado
en la barra de manija (C).

FIGURE 5 FIGURE 6

ESCALON 7: (VER FIGURA 7) ESCALON 8: (VER FIGURA 8)

 Cuando no esté en uso, sujete el eje marcador * Ahora su sembrador de jardin esta listo para usar.
de fila (B) en la barra de manija (C).

FIGURE 7 FIGURE 8




PLATOS DE SEMILLAS INCLUIDOSY USOS

Placa # |PLATO DE SEMILLAS: |DISENADO PARA:

Semillas de cannabis
Distancia: 36 pulgadas

Maiz dulce
Distancia: 7,2 pulgadas

Lechuga, rabano, achicoria, col, cebolla,
Tomates y otras buenas semillas
Distancia: 4,5 pulgadas

Puerros, esparragos, espinacas y otros
Buenas semillas
Distancia: 3 pulgadas

Okra, remolacha Suiza y otras semillas medianas
Distancia: 3,6 pulgadas

Frijoles y guisantes
Distancia: 3,6 pulgadas

Guisantes
Distancia: 3 pulgadas

3000000




OPERACION

3.

Para reemplazar la placa de semillas actual por la

deseada:

a. Retire la placa de semillas actual sosteniendo la
poleay la correa estacionarias con una mano y
girando la placa de semillas en la direccién OFF
(APAGADO) como lo indica la flecha en la placa.

b. Empuije la placa de semillas desde el cubo a
través del orificio.

. Seleccione la placa de semillas adecuada, utilizando
la Guia de placas de semillas para determinar la
mejor opcién para el tipo y tamafo de semilla que
estd plantando.

Monte la placa de semillas seleccionada:

NOTA: Asegurese de que la tolva esté completamente vacia

antes de montar una nueva placa.

a. Mantenga la placa de semillas en angulo contra la
pared recta dentro de la tolva.

b. Alinee las ranuras de la placa de semillas contra
el interior de la tolva, luego gire en la direccion ON
aproximadamente 1/2" hasta que la accion de la
leva bloquee la placa de semillas en el cubo.

NOTA: No fuerce la placa de semillas sobre el cubo.

4 Establecer la profundidad de plantaciéon con un

zanja triangular en el suelo justo debajo de la tolva

a. Alinee el borde superior del abresurcos con la
profundidad de plantacién adecuada.

NOTA: Consulte las instrucciones en el paquete de
semillas para conocer la profundidad de plantacion
adecuada.

b. Una vez completado el ajuste, apriete la tuerca de
mariposa y verifique la profundidad moviendo la
sembradora hacia adelante unos centimetros.

5. Vierta las semillas en la tolva. NO llene la tolva por

encima de la linea de llenado.

6. Para utilizar el marcador de fila:

a. Alinear las pilas y cuerdas de la primera fila y
comenzar a plantar.

b. Con la marca de la barra en posicién hacia abajo,
coloque la cuchilla de la marca en el ancho
correcto de la siguiente fila.
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d. Camine mientras empuja la sembradora a un ritmo
constante.

7. Para vaciar la tolva:

a. Retire el tapon de drenaje ubicado en el costado
de la tolva.

b. Vacie las semillas restantes de la tolva bajando el
soporte e inclinando la sembradora hacia adelante
hasta que se hayan eliminado todas las semillas.

Levante el zécalo por encima de la rueda delantera.

MANTENIMIENTO

NOTA: La acumulacién de polvo, suciedad y residuos de

semillas puede hacer que la placa de la semilla se pegue

y afecte la precision de la siembra.

1. Después de cada uso, limpie la tolva con un pafo
limpio.

2. Sise acumula electricidad estatica en la tolva, lave la
tolva y las placas de semillas con un jabdn suave para
platos y séquelas completamente.

3. Antes de guardar la sembradora, se recomienda
quitar la placa de semillas y limpiar completamente la
tolva y las placas de semillas.

GARANTIA

Garantia limitada de 1 afio



Declaracion de garantia:

Los productos de Agri Fab estan garantizados libres de defectos de material y mano de obra desde la fecha de
compra hasta el final del periodo de garantia indicado a continuacién, siempre que el comprador monte, instale,
use y mantenga adecuadamente los productos de acuerdo con el manual del operador o la hoja de
instrucciones aplicables. El cambio de articulos anulara la garantia. El incumplimiento por parte del comprador
de tales requisitos anulara la garantia. En la medida permitida por la ley aplicable, todas las demas garantias,
representaciones, obligaciones y condiciones, expresas o implicitas, incluyendo, pero sin limitarse a, las garantias
implicitas de comerciabilidad, idoneidad para cualquier propdsito en particular y no infraccién, se renuncian y se
excluyen. Agri Fab utiliza piezas de repuesto que cumplen plenamente los requisitos funcionales de una nueva
unidad. Las piezas de repuesto o garantizadas estan cubiertas por el resto de la garantia del producto licenciado o
30 dias. Para las garantias de la bomba, siga la guia de resolucién de problemas adjunta antes de enviar la
garantia.

La Garantia de Agri Fab no cubre lo siguiente:

e Cargos laborales a menos que se apruebe autorizacién previa

* Pérdida o dafios consecuentes de cualquier tipo o caracter

* Rompa de piezas resultante de no seguir el procedimiento de almacenamiento adecuado, incluyendo
temporal o estacional, de acuerdo con el manual del propietario, como el liquido de drenaje.

* Daios causados por un montaje inadecuado, como la grieta de la calibre y el ajuste debido al apriete
excesivo.

« Articulos de desgaste (cinturones / neumaticos / cadenas de neumaticos; y sellos)

« Las piezas compradas antes de reclamar la garantia no seran reembolsadas

Agri Fab se reserva el derecho de solicitar fotos o devolucién de piezas dafiadas / defectuosas para validar la

reclamacion. Por favor, tenga una copia del pedido de compra original, recibo y nimero de serie (si esta disponible)

para presentar la reclamacién. Todas las piezas de garantia deben ser suministradas por Agri Fab y no reembol-

saremos las piezas compradas a otros proveedores. jGracias!

Periodo de garantia:

Linea de productos Residencial Comercial
Pulverizadores de césped y jardin 2 Ao 6 Mes
Pulverizadores eléctricos de 3 puntos 2 Ao 6 Mes
Pulverizadores Cama Gator 2 Afio 6 Mes
Pallas de tractor ** 2 Aho ** 6 Mes **
Kits de elevacion eléctrica ** 2 Afo ** 6 Mes **
Kits de pesca 2 Ao 6 Mes
Groomers de hierba 2 Afio 6 Mes
Cadenas de neumaticos de goma TerraGrip 1 Afio 6 Mes
MCS descarga desde el asiento 2 Ao 6 Mes
Paso de embarque 2 Aho 6 Mes
Extensiones de hoja de nieve 2 Ao 6 Mes
3.5 Bushel Cazador de hierba 2 Afio 6 Mes
3 pies cubicos / 5 pies cubicos / 10 pies cubicos 1 Afio 6 Mes
difusores
Dollies soplador de nieve 1 Afio 6 Mes
Carros 2 Aio 90 Dias
Barradoras de césped 2 Afio 90 Dias
Distribuidores de remolque 2 Afo 90 Dias
Spreaders de empuje 2 Ao 90 Dias
Agrupadores (Multi-Herramienta) 2 Afo 90 Dias
Rodillos 2 Ao 90 Dias
** Los actuadores eléctricos estan garantizados por un afio Residencial y seis
meses Comercial **
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